



\$~13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CONT.CAS(C) 1364/2024**

SHOBHA MEHRA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Rachit Wadhwa, Proxy Adv.

versus

**REGISTRAR COOPERATIVE SOCIETY THOUGH SH DEVESH
SINGH & ANR.**

.....Respondents

Through: None

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

ORDER

19.03.2025

%

1. On 30th August 2024 directions were issued for a decision to be taken, within 4 weeks, after affording an opportunity of hearing, to the petitioner. It was observed that respondents were guilty for wilful disobedience of the Court for inaction on their part.
2. No compliance report has been filed despite directions passed on 30th August 2024.
3. Proxy counsel for petitioner states that as per his instructions, no proceedings have taken place.
4. Last opportunity is given to respondents to file the compliance affidavit, prior to the next date of hearing, otherwise proceedings under contempt jurisdiction shall be necessitated.
5. List for '*compliance*' on 19th May 2025.
6. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

ANISH DAYAL, J

MARCH 19, 2025/sm/kp