



\$~36

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CONT.CAS(C) 1364/2024**
SHOBHA MEHRAPetitioner

Through: Mr. Bankim Garg, Adv.

versus

**REGISTRAR COOPERATIVE SOCIETY THOUGH SH DEVESH
SINGH & ANR.**

.....Respondent

Through:

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

% **ORDER**
19.05.2025

1. No one appears on behalf of the respondent.
2. On 30th August 2024, the following orders had been passed:

3. The petitioner is seeking initiation of contempt proceedings against respondent for alleged wilful defiance of the directions of this Court contained in order dated 29.08.2023 passed in WP(C) No.11771/2019.

4. Learned counsel for the respondents is present along with the Assistant Registrar.

5. Shorn of unnecessary details, this Court *vide* the aforesaid order directed the respondents to consider the representation of the petitioner with regard to her entitlement to be allotted a plot bearing No.35, Sector 13, Rohini, New Delhi vide Membership No.260, within a period of six weeks.



6. Learned counsel for the petitioner has rightly pointed out that the respondents have been sitting over the matter and the petitioner has not even been called for a hearing. It is stated that it is only on the issuance of notice of the Contempt Petition was filed, that she was called upon to appear before the Assistant Registrar (AR) on 28.08.2024. It is conceded that the petitioner did not appear on said date on account of urgent personal difficulty. It is submitted that the next date of hearing is 06.09.2024 at 3 PM.

7. The respondent is unable to explain the delay which has been occasioned and they are guilty of wilful and deliberate disobedience of this Court for want of complete inaction on their part. The respondents are held guilty .

8. However, while the issue of punishment shall be dealt with later on by this Court, it is directed that a decision shall be taken within four weeks of hearing which has been re-afforded to the petitioner now on 06.09.2024.

9. A compliance report be filed before this Court on or before 18.11.2024.

3. No compliance report has since, been filed.
4. Issue Court Notice to counsel who had appeared for the respondents, previously, as also to the Registrar Co-operative Society ('RCS') in this regard, so that they are represented on the next date, in compliance of the previous orders.
5. List on 22nd September 2025.
6. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

ANISH DAYAL, J

MAY 19, 2025/MK/kp